Each facility includes two financial covenants, which if either were to be breached would result in a default of the
relevant facility agreement:
Old Facility

1.   Interest cover - EBIT for the previous 12 months must exceed 5 times the net finance charge (external debt
interest, excluding IFRS16 finance lease interest payments) for the previous 12 months.

2.   Leverage - total indebtedness at the period end must not exceed 3.5 times EBITDA for the previous 12
months (adjusted for acquisitions and disposals). This reduced to 3.0 times from 31 March 2022, 2.5 times
from 30 June 2022, and reduces to 2.0 times from 31 March 2023.

New Facility

1.   Interest cover - EBIT for the previous 12 months must exceed 5 times the net finance charge (external debt
interest, excluding IFRS16 finance lease interest payments) for the previous 12 months.

2.   Leverage - total indebtedness at the period end must not exceed 2.75 times EBITDA for the previous 12
months (adjusted for acquisitions and disposals). This increases to 3.25 times for a six month period after an
acquisition.

The Company has been compliant with the covenants in the Old Facility throughout the period. The actual calculation
is based on Headline results, though with specific additional addbacks defined by the bank.

2023 2022
At 31 December £000 £000
Gross secured bank loans (16,000) (7,000)
Capitalised finance costs 100 250
Total secured bank loans (15,900) (6,750)

Total secured bank loans are due as follows:

2023 2022
At 31 December £000 £000
In one year or less, or on demand (15,900) -
In more than one year but not more than five years - (6,750)
 (15,900) (6,750)

Total bank loans and borrowings used to calculate net cash are as follows, IFRS 16 Leases is excluded from the
calculation of net cash in accordance with the Group's bank covenants:

Gross secured
bank loans

£000
Local bank loans

£000
Total bank loans*

£000
At 31 December 2021 (20,000) (590) (20,590)
Cash movements 13,000 410 13,410
Non-cash movements
- Foreign exchange - (32) (32)
At 31 December 2022 (7,000) (212) (7,212)
Cash movements (9,000) 164 (8,836)
Non-cash movements
- Foreign exchange - 5 5
At 31 December 2023 (16,000) (43) (16,043)
*   The borrowing used to calculate net cash.

25. Other non-current liabilities

2023 2022
31 December £000 £000
Employment benefits* 875 1,846
Long term bonuses 414 1,362
Other 790 838
 2,079 4,046

*This relates to long term service leave in some locations, deferred contributions to pension schemes and long-term
bonus plans. In addition, a termination indemnity plan in Italy of £524k (2022: £535k), this liability is for the 13th
month salary accrual for all Italian employees to be paid to them when they leave the Company.
The main items include a contractual make good liability in relation to the Australia office lease of £653k (2022:
£690k).

26. Equity related liabilities
This disclosure note summarises information relating to all share schemes disclosed in Notes 14, 27 and 28 of the